

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.1 in & Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2005
(CC 2509/2005)

(From the judgement and order dated 28/01/2005 in CMWP No. 32844/1997 of the HIGH COURT OF
JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

U.S. SINHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For permission to file SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 09/05/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gourav Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs.Rekha Palli,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Permission to file S.L.P. is granted.

Issue notice.

Singh is The application for impleadment (I.A.No.5) is allowed and Dr.Mamta
impleaded as respondent No.7. She is represented by Ms.Rekha Palli, learned counsel,
who has filed a caveat. Formal notice need not be issued to her.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner and for Dr.Mamta Singh and
perused the record, including the affidavit

.2/-

-2-

filed before the High Court on behalf of the State Government stating that the petitioner
is a senior most professor of M.L.N.Medical College, Allahabad, and the State

Government has taken the decision to handover the charge of Officiating
Principal to

him but that could not be done in view of the order dated 24th January, 2005 passed by
the High Court. The said order was passed by the High Court granting status quo
in regard to the appointment of Officiating Principal in a public interest writ petition. The
petitioner was neither a party nor was noticed in the said writ petition.

We direct that till the regular selection and further orders, the petitioner shall
be appointed as an Officiating Principal.

The newly added respondent may file her reply affidavit within six weeks and

rejoinder be filed within four weeks thereafter.

(N. Annapurna)

Court Master

(V.P. Tyagi)

Court Master